involvement; and providing opportunities for the participant to make his/her own choices with regard to daily 
activities. 

Respite services are furnished on a short-term, intermittent, basis for unpaid primary caregivers not to exceed 
fourteen (14) days or one hundred thirty-six (136) hours per budget year and can be provided in the participant's 
home, the respite provider's home, in a community setting of the family's choice (e.g., community center, swimming 
pool, and park) or at a center in which other individuals are provided care.